
2019-2020 RECOMMENDED 
BUDGET 

City Council 
Christopher T. Eveleth, Mayor 

Susan J. Osika, Mayor Pro-Tern 
Loreen F. Baily 

Janae Fear 
Jerry Haber 
Daniel Law 

Nicholas Pidek 

May 20, 2019 City Council Meeting 

akkirkland
Text Box
AMENDED



City Budget Amendment - Final 
 
City Manager Henne noted that the amendment before Council this evening is revenue neutral. 
 
Motion by Councilmember Pidek to adopt Amendment No. 3-Final to the 2019-2020 Budget as follows: 
 

 ACCOUNT 
NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

REQUESTED 
INCREASE 

(DECREASE) 
AMENDED 
BUDGET 

 
  General Fund 

   
1 101-335-833.400 Equipment Maintenance   5,000    11,575     16,575  

101-000-664.664 Interest Income   75,000    11,575    86,575  

  Record Repair of Tower - approved 5-18-20 

        

2 101-441-702.100 Salaries 71,985  5,500  77,485  

101-201-860.000 Education and Training   2,700  (1,500)    1,200  

101-000-664.664 Interest Income   86,575  4,000  90,575  

          

3 101-300-702.300 Police Overtime   48,500  10,000  58,500  

101-000-501.506 Grant-Federal           -  10,000  10,000  

          

101-258-818.000 Information & Technology     86,695           10,000       96,695  

101-000-501.506 Grant-Federal     10,000          10,000       20,000  

  Record Projected Cost of Activity for May and June 

          

 
  Other Funds        

4 202-000-695.672 Special Assessment   100,000       150,000      250,000  

202-451-818.000 Construction 1,550,000        150,000  1,700,000  

203-000-695.672 Special Assessment     61,000       175,000     236,000  

203-451-818.000 Construction ,636,682        175,000  1,811,682  

 
  

Record Special Assessments to receive and construction activity expected as of 
6/30/20 

          

5 276-000-401.407 Tax Capture Revenue-Qdoba              -           10,000       10,000  

276-730-801.000 Professional Services-Admin              -           1,500         1,500  

283-000-401.407 Tax Capture Revenue-TiAl    14,787       12,213      27,000  

283-964-969.000 Developer Reimbursement              -          12,213       12,213  

288-000-401.407 Tax Capture Revenue-Cargil   111,495          68,505     180,000  

288--905-980.991 Principal     31,770       68,505     100,275  

292-000-401.407 Tax Capture Revenue-Woodard Loft     91,560       25,440     117,000  

292-964-969.000 Developer Reimbursement     90,560         25,440     116,000  

295-000-401.407 Tax Capture-Armory       1,840         66,896       68,736  

295-964-969.000 Developer Reimbursement       1,090      61,564       62,654  

295-730-801.000 Professional Services Exp          750         5,332          6,082  

  Record Brownfield Activity       

          

6 591-000-695.698 Other Financing Sources              -     700,000     700,000  

591-901-972.000 Mains and Hydrants   425,000     700,000  1,125,000  

 
  

Record Enterprise Capital Outlay Activity-DWRF reimb. projection as of 6/30/20 
  

   
 



 Motion supported by Mayor Pro-Tem Osika. 
 
Roll Call Vote.  
 
AYES: Councilmembers Haber, Fear, Bailey, Pidek, Law, Mayor Pro-Tem Osika, and Mayor 

Eveleth. 
 
NAYS:  None. 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing document is a true and complete copy of a resolution authorized by the 
Owosso City Council at the regular meeting of June 15, 2020. 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      Amy K. Kirkland, City Clerk 

AKKirkland
CitySeal-Trans



City Budget Amendment 

City Manager Henne noted the five areas of the budget being proposed for amendment:  community 
development, assistant to the City Manager, movement of street bond funds, recording of façade program 
activity, and changes in revolving loan fund activity. 

Motion by Councilmember Bailey to adopt Amendment No. 2 to the 2019-2020 Budget as follows: 

CITY OF OWOSSO BUDGET 
AMENDMENT NO. 2 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDING MAY 31, 2020 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

REQUESTED 
INCREASE 

(DECREASE) 
AMENDED 
BUDGET 

General Fund 

1 101-728-818.000 Community Development     55,680   19,428     75,108  

101-000-450.452 Building Permits   90,741   19,428     110,169 

Record Community Development Planning contractual actual costs 

2 101-171-702.100 City Manager Salaries  122,993    6,500     129,493 

101-171-716.100 City Manager Health Insurance      6,692     5,000   11,692 

101-000-401.403 General Property Tax  3,417,333   11,500 3,428,833 

Record Assistant and Manager actual costs     

Other Funds 

3 202-000-695.411 Transfer from Street Program     750,000  397,710  1,147,710 

203-000-695.411 Transfer from Street Program  1,524,807  275,193  1,800,000 

411-966-999.202 Transfer to Major Street     750,000     397,710 1,147,710 

411-966-999.203 Transfer to Local Street  1,524,807     275,193 1,800,000 
Record Actual Movement of Street Bond Funds for Projects 

4 248-000-501.506 Grant-Federal     174,085  10,700   184,785  

248-200-818.000 Contractual Services  6,250   10,700  16,950 
Record Façade Activity - Balance of administration contract 

5 273-200-818.000 Contractual Services     246,989   254,186   501,175  

273-000-695.699 Appropriation of Fund Balance    228,970     254,186   483,156  

Record OMS/DDA loans and grants activity thru May 2020 

Motion supported by Councilmember Fear. 

Roll Call Vote.  

AYES: Councilmember Fear, Mayor Pro-Tem Osika, Councilmembers Haber, Law, Bailey, Pidek, 
and Mayor Eveleth. 

NAYS:  None. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing document is a true and complete copy of a resolution authorized by 
the Owosso City Council at the regular meeting of June 1, 2020. 

____________________________________ 
Amy K. Kirkland, City Clerk 

AKKirkland
CitySeal-Trans



City Budget Amendment No. 1 

Motion by Councilmember Bailey to adopt Amendment No. 1 to the 2019-2020 Budget as follows: 

RESOLUTION NO. 71-2020 

CITY OF OWOSSO 
ADOPTION OF AMENDED 2019-2020 BUDGET 

WHEREAS, the City Council of Owosso has adopted a General Appropriations Act Budget for 2019-2020 
by Resolution, and 

WHEREAS, Section 9 of the General Appropriations Act requires a departmental budget  which stipulates 
that no transfers of departmental appropriations shall be made without prior approval of the Council, and 

WHEREAS, MCL 141.437 states that the local legislative body of the local unit shall amend a general 
appropriations act budget as soon as it becomes apparent that a deviation from the original general 
appropriations act budget is necessary, and 

WHEREAS, the Finance Director has made recommendations that include proposals for measures 
necessary to provide revenues sufficient to meet expenditures of the fund, and 

WHEREAS, the City Council of Owosso has determined these changes in the 2019-2020 Owosso Budget 
(Act) are needed and necessary to monitor the financial operations of the City and to ensure the 
appropriations do not exceed the expenditures. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of Owosso hereby adopts the amended 
revenues and expenditures listed below to be reflected in the 2019-2020 Amended Annual Budget (Act). 

CITY OF OWOSSO BUDGET AMENDMENTS 
Period Projected Ending 03/31/2020  To be Approved 04/20/2020 

To reflect spending, collections and labor changes 

General Fund 
ACCOUNT 
NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 

1 101-299-818.000 Wage/Classification Study 13,900             29,160         43,060  

101-000-539.573 Local Community Stabilization              55,000               4,160         59,160  

101-000-450.470 Marijuana License Fee 5,000             25,000         30,000  
Reflect Council approval of Wage/Classification Study 8-5-19  

2 101-335-702.100 Fire Salaries         1,064,472             89,000    1,153,472  
101-335-718.000 Retirement            196,130             16,000       212,130  

101-335-718.100 MERS -               8,000           8,000  

101-335-719.000 Worker's Compensation              29,404               5,000         34,404  

101-000-695.699 Appropriation of Fund Balance -           118,000       118,000  
IAFF settlement retro back to FY19-November 2019 contract approval  

3 101-300-702.100 Police Salaries         1,138,094             35,946    1,174,040  

101-300-718.100 MERS           234,593             12,500       247,093  

101-335-818.000 Contractual Services             62,760               5,900        68,660  

101-000-501.505 Federal Grant-Dept of Justice -               1,950          1,950  



 ACCOUNT 
NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 

101-000-539.529 State Sources                       -               4,640           4,640  

101-000-671.687 Insurance Refunds             70,000             47,756       117,756  
Police correction to budget and Fire  QAAP invoice not budgeted  

        
4 101-171-702.100 City Manager Salaries           102,743             20,250       122,993  

101-171-715.000 Social Security              7,860               1,150           9,010  

101-171-718.200 Defined Contribution             15,412               1,430        16,842  

101-000-671.687 Insurance Refunds           117,756               7,000       124,756  

101-000-539.573 Local Community Stabilization              59,160             15,830         74,990  
Record Assistant costs and Manager contractual costs                       -  
        

5 101-209-728.000 Assessing Supplies               2,000           (1,594)             406  

101-966-999.400 Transfer to Capital Projects Fund           290,395               1,594       291,989  
Record Assessor's Request for Computer Equipment   

                      -  

Other Funds                      -  
6 401-000-981.000 Vehicles             50,600             84,100       134,700  

401-000-671.687 Insurance Refunds                      -             84,100        84,100  
Record Ambulance Insurance Recovery -  repair of vehicle                     -  

                      -  
7 401-000-699.101 Transfer in from General Fund           290,395               1,594       291,989  

401-000-980.100 Computers             70,695               1,594        72,289  
Record Assessor's Request for Computer Equipment   

        
8 208-756-974.000 System Improvements           125,000       (125,000)                  -  

Reduce parks expenditures to be completed in FY21                      -  

                       -  

9 248-000-501.506 Grant-Federal               6,250           167,835       174,085  

248-000-664.664 Interest Income                      -                  980              980  

248-000-671.675 Donations-Private                       -               2,880           2,880  

248-901-965.540 Capital Contributions-Façade           165,236           177,540       342,776  

248-000-695.699 Appropriation of Fund Balance           165,236               5,845       171,081  

Record Façade Activity        

        

10 273-200-818.000 Contractual Services             11,162           246,989       258,151  

273-000-671.675 Loan Repayments               4,162             16,691         20,853  

273-000-664.664 Interest Income               7,000               1,328           8,328  

273-000-695.699 Appropriation of Fund Balance                      -           228,970       228,970  

Record OMS/DDA loans and grants activity thru 3/31/20                     -  

                      -  

11 295-000-401.407 Tax Capture Revenue               1,840             66,896         68,736  

295-000-964.969 Tax Reimbursements Exp               1,090             61,564         62,654  

295-000-730.801 Professional Services Exp                  750               5,332           6,082  

Record Armory Brownfield Activity       
 
Motion supported by Councilmember Pidek. 
 



Roll Call Vote.  
 
AYES: Councilmembers Bailey, Fear, Haber, Law, Pidek, Mayor Pro-Tem Osika, and Mayor 

Eveleth. 
 
NAYS:  None. 
 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing document is a true and complete copy of a resolution authorized by the 
Owosso City Council at the regular meeting of April 20, 2020. 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      Amy K. Kirkland, City Clerk 
 

AKKirkland
CitySeal-Trans



City Budget Adoption – FY 2019-2020 
 
Motion by Councilmember Fear to adopt the following General Appropriations Resolution approving the 
2019-2020 City Budget: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 100-2019 

 
GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT (BUDGET) 

FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 
 
A resolution to establish a general appropriations act for the City of Owosso; to define the powers and 
duties of the city officers in relation to the administration of the budget; and to provide remedies for refusal 
or neglect to comply with the requirements of this resolution.  
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 8, Section 5 of the Owosso City Charter, the City Council has received 
the proposed budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019 and held a public hearing on June 3, 2019, 
and; 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council has held other sessions to discuss the proposed budget; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City Council of the City of Owosso hereby adopts the 
FY2020 budget and sets the tax rates as shown below.  
 
Section 1: Title  
This resolution shall be known as the Owosso General Appropriations Act.  
 
Section 2: Chief Administrative Officer  
The City Manager shall be the Chief Administrative Officer and shall perform the duties of the Chief 
Administrative Officer enumerated in this act.  
 
Section 3: Fiscal Officer  
The Finance Director shall be the Fiscal Officer and shall perform the duties of the Fiscal Officer 
enumerated in this act.  
 
Section 4: Estimated Expenditures  
The following amounts are hereby appropriated for the operations of the City Government and its 
activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 2020:  
 

General Fund 
City Council $       5,300 
City Manager         141,558 
City Attorney         115,000 
Finance         273,420 
Assessing         142,039 
City Clerk         281,729 
Human Resources         216,500 
Treasury         153,215 
Information Technology         101,695 
Building & Grounds         135,288 
General Administration         310,080 
Police      2,017,119 
Fire      1,962,167 
Building & Planning         223,836 
Public Works         613,857 
Leaf & Brush         221,363 
Parking           33,030 



Community Development          67,486 
Parks         230,600 
Transfers Out         501,877 
   Total General Fund $  7,747,159 
 
Major Streets Fund 
Public Works $  2,594,052 
 
Local Streets Fund 
Public Works $  2,345,681 
 
Parks and Recreation Sites Fund 
Culture and Recreation       $    125,000 
 
Facade Fund 
Economic Development $    171,486 
 
CDBG Revolving Loan Fund 
Economic Development $       11,162 
 
Historical Sites Fund 
Culture and Recreation $     125,000 
 
Historical Commission 
Culture and Recreation $       86,204 
 
General Obligation Debt Fund 
Debt Service $     978,582 
 
Capital Improvement Fund 
Capital Improvements $     324,745 
 
Capital Improvement Streets Fund 
Street Improvements $  2,274,807 
 
Transportation Fund 
Transportation $       75,279 
 
Sewer Fund 
Public Works $  2,801,735 
 
Water Fund 
Public Works $  3,179,732 
 
Waste Water Treatment Fund 
Public Works $  2,152,374 
 
Fleet Fund 
Public Works $  1,215,746 
 
DDA Construction Fund 
Economic Development $       10,000 
 
Brownfield Authority 
Economic Development $     223,545 

 



Section 5: Estimated Revenues  
The following are estimated to be available for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 
2020, to meet the foregoing appropriations.   
 

General Fund 
Property Taxes $  3,553,833 
License and Permits         173,826 
Intergovernmental Revenue      1,846,523 
Charges for Services      1,318,000 
Interest Income           75,000 
Other Revenue           92,500 
Transfers In         687,477 
   Total General Fund $  7,747,159 
 
Major Streets Fund 
Intergovernmental Revenue $   1,717,000 
Special Assessments         100,000 
Transfers In         750,000 
Interest Income             2,500 
Other Financing Sources- Fund Balance           24,552 
   Total Major Streets Fund $  2,594,052 
 
Local Streets Fund 
Intergovernmental Revenue $     438,700 
Special Assessments          61,000 
Transfers In      1,807,837 
Other Financing Resources-Fund Balance         38,144 
   Total Local Streets Fund $  2,345,681 
 
Parks and Recreation Sites Fund 
Other Revenue- Property Taxes $      125,000 
 
Downtown Facade Fund 
Grant Revenue $         6,250 
Other Revenue-Fund Balance        165,236 
   Total Downtown Façade Fund $     171,486 
 
CDBG Revolving Loan Fund 
Other Revenue $        11,162 
 
Historical Sites Fund 
Property Taxes  $      125,000 
 
Historical Commission Fund 
Interest/Rental Income $        14,550 
Other Revenue           23,000 
Transfers In           40,000 
Other Financing Sources- Fund Balance             8,654 
   Total Historical Comm. Fund $        86,204 
 
Debt Service Fund 
Property Taxes $      902,559 
DDA Contribution           76,023 
   Total Debt Service $      978,582 
 
Capital Improvement Fund 
Transfers In $     290,395



Capital Improvement Streets Fund 
Interest Income $        15,000 
 
Transportation Fund 
Transportation $        75,279 
 
Sewer Fund 
Charges for Services $  1,855,750 
License and Permits                 500 
Interest and Penalties           53,000 
   Total Sewer Fund $  1,909,250 
 
Water Fund 
Charges for Services $  3,133,494 
Intergovernmental Revenue         400,000 
License and Permits            20,000 
Interest and Penalties           47,600 
Other Revenue           13,000 
   Total Water Fund $  3,614,094 
 
Waste Water Treatment Fund 
Charges for Services $  2,020,001 
Interest Income           10,000 
Other Revenue             5,000 
   Total Waste Water Treatment Fund $  2,035,001 
 
Fleet Fund 
Interest/Rental Income $     720,000 
 
DDA Construction Fund 
Other Financing Sources-Fund Balance $       10,000 
 
Brownfield Authority 
Property Taxes $     224,863 
Other Income             8,904 
   Total Brownfield Authority Fund $     233,767 

 
Section 6: Millage Levy  
The City Council shall cause to be levied and collected the general property tax on all real and personal 
property within the city upon the current tax roll an amount equal to 18.8012 mills per $1,000 of taxable 
value consisting of 13.0070 mills for operating, 1.0000 mill to operate a solid waste recycling program, 
1.0000 mills for Historic/Park Sites, .3333 for Transportation and 3.4609 mills for debt. 
 
Section 7: Adoption of Budget by Reference  
The general fund budget of the City of Owosso is hereby adopted by reference, with revenues and activity 
expenditures as indicated in Sections 4 and 5 of this act. 
 
Section 8: Appropriation not a Mandate to Spend  
Appropriations will be deemed maximum authorizations to incur expenditures. The fiscal officer shall 
exercise supervision and control to ensure that expenditures are within appropriations, and shall not issue 
any city order for expenditures that exceed appropriations.  
 
Section 9: Periodic Fiscal Reports  
The fiscal officer shall provide the City Council monthly reports of fiscal year to date revenues and 
expenditures compared to the budgeted amounts. 
 



Section 10: Limit on Obligations and Payments  
No obligation shall be incurred against, and no payment shall be made from any appropriation unless 
there is a sufficient unencumbered balance in the appropriation and sufficient funds are or will be 
available to meet the obligation.  
 
Section 11: Budget Monitoring  
Whenever it appears to the fiscal officer or the city Council that the actual and probable revenues in any 
fund will be less than the estimated revenues upon which appropriations from such fund were based, and 
when it appears that expenditures shall exceed an appropriation, the fiscal officer shall present to the City 
Council recommendations to prevent expenditures from exceeding available revenues or appropriations 
for the current fiscal year.  Such recommendations shall include proposals for reducing appropriations, 
increasing revenues, or both. 
 
Motion supported by Councilmember Law. 
 
Roll Call Vote.  
 
AYES: Councilmembers Haber, Pidek, Fear, Law, Bailey, Mayor Pro-Tem Osika, and Mayor 

Eveleth. 
 
NAYS:  None. 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing document is a true and complete copy of action taken by the Owosso 
City Council at the regular meeting of June 17, 2019. 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      Amy K. Kirkland, City Clerk 
 

akkirkland
CitySeal-Trans



Downtown Development Authority General Appropriations Resolution – FY 2019-2020 
 
Motion by Councilmember Pidek to adopt the General Appropriations Resolution authorizing the levy of 
the Downtown Development Authority millage for the 2019-2020 fiscal year as follows: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 99-2019 
 

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION FOR  
THE DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY  

FOR FY 2019-20 
 

WHEREAS, the Authority board met to consider a proposed budget for fiscal year 2019-20, and after 
deliberations and public input approved a budget; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Owosso City Council held a public hearing on the proposed budget on June 3, 2019; 
and,  
 
WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Downtown Development Authority to levy a tax for general operating 
purposes pursuant to Public Act 197 of 1975; and 
 
WHEREAS, the general property tax laws, specifically MCL 211.34(d) provide for an annual compound 
millage reduction calculation applied to the maximum millage rate of two mills authorized by MCL 
125.1662; and 
 
WHEREAS, the millage reduction commonly known as the “Headlee” rollback results in a maximum 
operating millage rate of 1.9215 for which the Authority is authorized to levy. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City Council of the City of Owosso hereby sets the tax 
rates and adopts the FY2020 budget for the Downtown Development Authority as shown below.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the tax levy for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2019 shall be the 
rate of 1.9215 per $1,000 of taxable value of the 2019 assessment roll for the district as approved by the 
Board of Review. 
   

Section 1: Estimated Expenditures  
The following amounts are hereby appropriated for the operations of the Owosso Downtown 
Development Authority and its activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 
2020:  
 

Downtown Development     $ 209,050 
 
 
Section 2: Estimated Revenues  
The following are estimated to be available for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019 and ending June 
30, 2020, to meet the foregoing appropriations.   
 

Property Taxes       $ 192,000 
Other Revenue            24,580 
   Total General Fund      $ 216,580 

 
Motion supported by Councilmember Bailey. 
 
Roll Call Vote.  
 
AYES: Councilmembers Haber, Bailey, Law, Fear, Mayor Pro-Tem Osika, Councilmember 

Pidek, and Mayor Eveleth. 



 
NAYS:  None. 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing document is a true and complete copy of action taken by the Owosso 
City Council at the regular meeting of June 17, 2019. 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      Amy K. Kirkland, City Clerk 
 

akkirkland
CitySeal-Trans
























































































































































	2019-20 Budget
	Adopted Budget Resolution
	DDA - Adopted Budget Resolution
	Executive Summary
	Proposed Budget
	Amendment No. 1
	Amendment No. 2
	Amendment No. 3



